



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WAYNE WILLIAMS,)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.) No. 195, 2015
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BERNARD J. O'DONNELL [#252]
NICOLE M. WALKER [#4012]
Office of Public Defender
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5121

Attorneys for Appellant

DATED: August 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ALLOWED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE UNRELIABLE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL THEN PROHIBITED WILLIAMS FROM FULLY CHALLENGING THE UNRELIABILITY OF THAT EVIDENCE. | 16 |
| II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY NOT DECLARING A MISTRIAL WHEN THE STATE IMPROPERLY EXERCISED A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE AGAINST AN AFRICAN-AMERICAN VENIREPERSON UNDER <i>BATSON V. KENTUCKY</i> | 35 |
| III. THE CONVICTION FOR TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE MUST BE REVERSED | 38 |
| Conclusion | 39 |
| Trial Court’s Oral Rulings Denying Motion in Limine and Motion to Exclude..... | EXHIBIT A |
| Trial Court’s Oral Ruling Denying <i>Batson</i> Motion | EXHIBIT B |
| Sentence Order..... | EXHIBIT C |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) | 35 |
| <i>Clough v. State</i> , 295 A.2d 729 (Del. 1972) | 25 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) | 30 |
| <i>Demby v. State</i> , 695 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1997) | 25 |
| <i>Frank v. Wilson</i> , 32 A.2d 277, 280 (Del. 1943) | 4 |
| <i>Harris v. State</i> , 991 A.2d 1135 (Del. 2010) | 44 |
| <i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 911 A.2d 1176 (Del. Super. Ct. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994) | 17 |
| <i>Jackson v. State</i> , 770 A.2d 506 (Del. 2001) | 30 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 938 A.2d 626 (Del. 2007) | 35, 37 |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) | 21 |
| <i>Langrone v. Am.Mortell Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4152644 (Del.Super.) | 4 |
| <i>Loper v. State</i> , 1994 Del. LEXIS 15 (Del. Jan. 3, 1994) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Nelson v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 69 (Del. 1993) | 18 |
| <i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tx. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Minner v. State</i> , 791 A.2d 826 (Del. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 3272355 (Del.Ch.) | 4 |
| <i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Sammons v. Doctors for Emerg. Servs., P.A.</i> , 913 A.2d 519 (Del. 2006) .. | 16 |
| <i>Snowden v. State</i> , 672 A.2d 1017 (Del. 1996) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Irwin</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 598 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 17, 2014) | 4, 25, 28, 29 |
| <i>State v. Roche</i> , 59 P.3d 682 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002) | 26 |
| <i>Tatman v. State</i> , 314 A.2d 417 (Del. 1973) | 25 |
| <i>Tricoche v. State</i> , 525 A.2d 151 (Del. 1987) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Tumlinson v. Adv. Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 81 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2013) | 21, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 2006 WL 3512032 (N.D. Cal.) | 17 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Howard-Arias</i> , 679 F.2d 363 (4 th Cir. 1982)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Mendel</i> , 746 F.2d 155 (2d Cir. 1984)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Weber v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 674 (Del. 1983) | 30, 31, 33 |
| <i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 524 A.2d 13 (Del. 1987) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 796 A.2d 1281 (Del. 2002) | 38 |
| <i>Wonnum v. State</i> , 942 A.2d 569 (Del. 2007)..... | 19 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 16 |
| Art.I, §7, Del.Const..... | 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1269(2). | 38 |
|------------------------------------|----|

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| Supreme Court Rule 8..... | 38 |
| <i>D.R.E.</i> 401 | 18 |
| <i>D.R.E.</i> 402..... | 18 |
| <i>D.R.E.</i> 403..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>D.R.E.</i> 607 | 30 |
| <i>D.R.E.</i> 702..... | 18 |
| <i>D.R.E.</i> 703..... | 18 |
| <i>D.R.E.</i> 901 (a) | 17, 25 |

Other Sources

| | |
|---|----|
| 2 Wharton, <i>Criminal Evidence</i> (12 th Ed.) § 665 | 25 |
| DEPARTMENT, PRACTICE POINTERS ASK EXPERTS ABOUT FORENSIC CERTIFICATION AND ACCREDITATION, 25 <i>Crim.Just.</i> 48 | 20 |
| CRIMINAL LAW: REALIZING RELIABILITY IN FORENSIC SCIENCE FROM THE GROUND UP, 104 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 283 | 21 |
